(completed in August 2017) transactions as sale and leaseback transactions. As a result of IFRS 16, the Group has recognised right-
of-use assets and lease liabilities for these leases on 1 January 2019. €1.1 million arising from the sale and leaseback of Clayton Hotel
Birmingham, representing the difference between the proceeds received and the acquisition price, has been transferred from non-
current receivables to right-of-use asset on this date.

143Financial Statements142 Dalata Hotel Group plc Annual Report & Accounts 2019

ST
R

AT
EG

IC
  R

EP
O

R
T

C
O

R
P

O
R

AT
E G

O
V

ER
N

A
N

C
E

FIN
A

N
C

IA
L STAT

EM
EN

T
S

S
U

P
P

LEM
EN

TA
RY FIN

A
N

C
IA

L IN
FO

R
M

AT
IO

N

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
(continued)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
(continued)

11	 Transition impact of IFRS 16 Leases  (continued)

Impact on financial statements
The tables below show the adjustment for each financial statement line item affected by the application of IFRS 16 for the year
ended 31 December 2019.

Excerpt from consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

*Only lines which are impacted are presented below
*As if IAS 17
still applied IFRS 16 impact *As presented

€’000 €’000 €’000

Administrative expenses (165,762) 10,257 (155,505)

Operating profit 110,044 10,257 120,301
Finance costs (11,668) (18,945) (30,613)

Profit before tax 98,376 (8,688) 89,688
Tax charge (12,711) 1,235 (11,476)

Profit for the year 85,665 (7,453) 78,212

Earnings per share
Basic earnings per share  46.4 cents (4.0) cents  42.4 cents
Diluted earnings per share  46.0 cents (4.0) cents  42.0 cents

Excerpt from operating segments note (note 2)

*Only lines which are impacted are presented below
*As if IAS 17
still applied IFRS 16 impact *As presented

€’000 €’000 €’000
Segmental results - EBITDA
Dublin 92,761 20,161 112,922
Regional Ireland 23,429 997 24,426
United Kingdom 32,126 5,983 38,109

EBITDA for reportable segments 148,316 27,141 175,457
Central costs (12,013) 243 (11,770)

Adjusted EBITDA 134,830 27,384 162,214
Net property revaluation movements through profit or loss 1,645 (44) 1,601

Group EBITDA 136,466 27,340 163,806
Depreciation of right-of-use assets - (17,127) (17,127)
Amortisation of intangible assets (239) 44 (195)
Interest on lease liabilities - (18,945) (18,945)

Profit before tax 98,376 (8,688) 89,688
Tax charge (12,711) 1,235 (11,476)

Profit for the year 85,665 (7,453) 78,212

The Group’s profit has decreased by €7.5 million and basic earnings per share by 4.0 cents for the year ended 31 December 2019
due to the implementation of IFRS 16. Under the standard, total lease expenses increase in the early years of implementation due to
the front-loading effect of finance costs versus the straight-line rent expense under IAS 17, resulting in a decrease in profit.

EBITDA for reportable segments and Adjusted EBITDA (existing alternative performance measures as defined in note 2), are
significantly impacted by the implementation of IFRS 16 and have increased by €27.1 million and €27.4 million respectively due to the
removal of fixed rent. Under IFRS 16, variable rents based on turnover or profit do not form part of the lease liability measurement
and remain in administrative expenses and EBITDA.

Depreciation and finance costs, as currently reported in the Group’s profit or loss, have increased, as under the new standard the
right-of-use assets are depreciated over the term of the lease and interest costs are applied to the lease liabilities.

11	 Transition impact of IFRS 16 Leases  (continued)

Impact on financial statements (continued)

Excerpt from consolidated statement of financial position
On implementation of IFRS 16 on 1 January 2019, the following line items in the consolidated statement of financial position
were affected:

 As previously reported
at 31 December 2018

IFRS 16
impact

As presented at
1 January 2019

€’000 €’000 €’000
Non-current assets
Intangible assets and goodwill 54,417 (21,103) 33,314
Right-of-use assets - 343,713 343,713
Other receivables 14,759 (5,422) 9,337
Investment property 1,560 603 2,163

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 22,566 (4,307) 18,259

Total impact on assets 313,484

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (65,250) 946 (64,304)
Lease liabilities - (26,259) (26,259)

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities - (288,171) (288,171)

Total impact on liabilities (313,484)
Impact on net assets -

On transition, the Group recognised lease liabilities amounting to €314.4 million and right-of-use assets of €343.7 million. The
measurement of the right-of-use assets includes the amount of the lease liabilities and a further €29.3 million of items that were
recognised elsewhere in the statement of financial position at 31 December 2018 as follows:

	» Favourable terms relating to the Gibson hotel operating lease acquired as part of a business combination amounting to €20.5

[…]

Basic earnings per share restated to remove the impact of
adopting IFRS 16, including replacing IFRS 16 right of use asset
depreciation and lease liability interest with rental expense under
IAS 17.
Reconciliation: Note 11

Diluted earnings per share pre IFRS 16
Diluted earnings per share restated to remove the impact of
adopting IFRS 16, including replacing IFRS 16 right of use asset
depreciation and lease liability interest with rental expense under
IAS 17.
Reconciliation: Note 11

Adjusted basic earnings per share pre IFRS 16
Basic EPS before adjusting items and restated to remove the
impact of adopting IFRS 16, including replacing IFRS 16 right
of use asset depreciation and lease liability interest with rental
expense under IAS 17.
Reconciliation: Note 29

Supplementary Financial Information
(continued)

Reconciliation of pre IFRS 16 statement of financial position
A reconciliation of the reported consolidated statement of financial position at 31 December 2019 to what would have been
presented had IAS 17 still applied is shown in the table below.

Calculation - €’000
 31 December

2019
IFRS 16
impact

31 December 2019
As Reported

Non-current assets Pre IFRS 16 Post IFRS 16
Property, plant and equipment 1,471,315 - 1,471,315
Right-of-use assets - 386,407 386,407
Goodwill and intangible assets 57,191 (21,058) 36,133
Other non-current assets 33,044 (7,262) 25,782

Current assets
Trade and other receivables and inventories 29,260 (5,531) 23,729
Cash and cash equivalents 40,586 - 40,586
Total assets 1,631,396 352,556 1,983,952
Equity 1,080,371 (7,530) 1,072,841
Loans and borrowings 411,739 - 411,739
Lease liabilities (non-current & current) - 362,101 362,101
Trade and other payables 67,718 (1,555) 66,163
Other liabilities 71,568 (460) 71,108
Total equity and liabilities 1,631,396 352,556 1,983,952

(xv)  Modified earnings before interest and tax (Modified EBIT)
For the purposes of the annual bonus evaluation, EBIT is modified to remove the effect of fluctuations between the annual and
budgeted EUR/GBP exchange rate, the effect of IFRS16 and other items which are considered, by the Remuneration Committee, to
fall outside of the framework of the budget target set for the year.

Reconciliaton: Refer below

Calculation of Effective tax rate (APM definition vi)

€’000 Reference in financial statements 2019 2018
Tax charge Statement of profit or loss and

other comprehensive income
11,476 12,077